= - ", - ....
Yl

T ke ¥
U e S L L e T

'r

. ."'_-t'.r'l'-."'ﬂ-‘lﬁ_-‘.':l":r:lt' A,

PIKEVI]LE

THE MOTION CARRIED.

B A
APPROVED Uu (;,

g™

REGULAR MEETING - JULY 28, 1980

A Regular Meeting of the Board of Commissioners of the City of Pikeville was
held on July 28, 1980 at 7:30 P.M., at the Regular Meeting Place of said Board
of Commissioners at the 0ld City Hall Building in Pikeville Kentucky.

Mayor W. C. Hambley, M.D., presided and upon call of the roll, the following
members were determined to be present:

COMMISSIONER: BUFORD JOHNSON
HARDING DAWAHARE
ROBERT AMOS, JR.

MAYOR: W. C. HAMBLEY, M.D.

Commissioner Eugene Davis was absent.

The minutes for the regular meeting of July 1L, 1980 were read. The minutes
were approved without any additions or corrections

In Business from the floor, Jackson Hall, President of Pikeville College,was
present to ask permission to use two City Trucks and drivers to help a student
John Compton, clean debris on his lot on Jefferson Street so a house can be put

back in its place. Harding Dawahare made the motion to allow the use of the trucks

and drivers Buford Johnson seconded the motion. Upon roll call the vote was as
follows:

COMMISSIONER BUFORD JOHNSON YES
HARDING DAWAHARE YE S

ROBERT AMOS, JR. YES
MAYOR: w. C. HAMBLEY, M.D. YES

The Motion Carried

Also a citizen was present to ask if something could be done to remove the

trash adjacent to her house on Peach Orchard. The owner has placed old appliances

in front of the house and rubbish over the riverbank. The Mayor instructed the
Police Chief to look into the situation

The City bills were presented to the Commission in the amount of $85,121 71
for approval of payment. Buford Johnson made the motion to approve payment.
Harding Dawahare seconded the motion. Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

COMMISSIONER: BUFORD JOHNSON YES
HARDING DAWAHARE YES
ROBERT AMOS, JR. YES
MAYOR: w. C. HAMBLEY, M.D. YES

The Motinn Carried

Alert 0il & Gas $ 3,033 Ol
Allegheny Fire Equipment 3211 75
Aratex Uniform Rental 18l 00
Ashland Office Supply 36.80
Bob's Chain Saw Sales 25.14
Bruce Walters Ford Sales 14h.74
Brandeis Machinery 199 94
Mildred Blackburn 17 EBO
Banks Baldwin 105.00
Campbell 0I1 & Mine 31.67
Capital City Industrial 322.20
C D Jacobs 176.50
Charlies's Hardware 92.45
Chevron U S A 178.20
Chrisman Insurance 140.00
C I Thornburg Co. 92l.70
City Utilities 334.13
Columbia Gas of Ky. 10, 696.40
Consolidated Pipe & Supply 1,913.23
Cleveland Cotton Products W1l .16
C & R Office Supply 111.80
Construction Machinery 34h.52
Dyna Systems 3.25
Davis Water & Waste 28.59
East Ky. Beverage 250.00
Executive Printing 553.96
Elliott Contracting 54.00
General Electric Co. 1,1436.00
G C Murphy Co. 169.91
I T T Autowize 288, 88

I & MA 34.25
Industrial Rubber 14.50




PIKEVIIEEE:

Highsand Communications 716.7T5
John Paul Blair 6.00
John Perry Supply 9.9
K-Mart 21.05
Larry Keene Hardware L 2.25
Leaf Company 256.97
Lynn Blueprint 13736
Evans McGraw 51.52
Mountain Coffee Service 35.00
Medusa Aggergates 5,222.33
McCoy & McCoy 51.00
Foster Meade L15.60
Mid States Meter & Supply 1,422.92
Neptune Equipment 55.00
Oxford Chemicals 123.03
Pikeville College 100.00
Pauley Building 218.88
Pikeville Tire Company 187.99
Pike County Colleries 1,743.48
Pike County Solid Waste 5,727.52
Ratliff Standard Station 63l.38
Ruth Hall 1527
Frank Carlton 86.16
General Fund 1,04).92
Riley and Scott Gas Co. 8,698.68
Roberts & Holcomb Enterprises 2,971.50
Rowe & Company 2,390. 30
R. V. May Co. T s 30
Edomds Body Shop 368.95
Sears 22.73
Super Dollar Store 16.13
United Laboratories 840.70
Valley Insurance Company 3,932.00
Water Works & Industrial Supply 311.22
Larry Webster 53.56
Whayne Supply Co. 18.85
Williams Industares 39.10
South Central Bell 1,237.83
Lindsey & Elliott 21, 307.30

TOTAL $85,121.71

Community Development Bills in the amount of $38,212.10 were presented to the
Commission for approval of pa ment. Robert Amos made the motion to approve pay-
ment. Harding Dawahare seconded the motion. Upon roll call the vote was as fol-
lows:

COMMISSIONER: BUFORD JOHNSON NO
HARDING DAWAHARE YES
ROBERT AMOS, JR. YES
MAYOR: W. C. HAMBLEY, M.D. YES

The Motion Carried.

Several bills were presented for the swimming pool in the total amount of
$2,217.50. (Wecco, I c....$292.47, Recreonics..$447.49, Elliott Glass..$322.5l,
Howard Lockhart..$1,155.00. Harding Dawahre made the motion to approve payment.
Buford Johnson seconded the motion. Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

COMMISSIONER: BUFORD JOHNSON YES
HARDING DAWAHARE YES
ROBERT AMOS, JR. YES
MAYOR: W. C. HAMBLEY, M.D. YES

The Motion Carried.

A bill in the amount of $20,500.00 was presented to the Commission for
approval of payment to Woodland Realty for work done and materials involved in the
sewer line across the C & O Railroad tracks and to a pumping station below the
Keel Addition. Harding Dawahare made the motion to approve payment when the
money is available from the water and sewer fund. Robert Amos seconded the
motion. Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

COMMISSIONER: BUFORD JOHNSON YES
HARDING DAWAHRE YES
ROBERT AMOS, JR. YES
MAYOR : W. C. HAMBLEY, M.D. YES

The Motion Carried.
Resolution R-80-031 was presented and read entitled:

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE FILING OF AN APPLICATION FOR A FEDERAL GRANT FOR SEWAGE
TREATMENT WORKS UNDER FEDERAL WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT AMENDMENTS OF 1972; AND
FOR FURNISHING ANY SUPPORTING INFORMATION THAT MAY REASONABLY BE REQUIRED FOR
PROCESSING SUCH APPLICATION

WHEREAS, the City of Pikeville, acting by and through its City Council, pro-

R S S

el .r:i CHE. F SR B " z iy T e ST SR R R o -"h chhn Sofea INHREREY Sl
T F;" _i.:;im "J-J;ES"I'L';;-:::J'."-'.-':':.. - --.':-_‘.-- Eohi TR TR WS U AR el R e belyha J 3
£l it R 5 Pl o =i Yo et L a U o e 2y e R R Y i s e BT e oo - : i e ":L LAELE
.-E‘ A [ e L ! . RET S 2 e : ol S P s i e Sl il i . J‘;}iﬁr" g fat
- l’ﬂl':r"?‘ll'i Lr:-ﬂ.;:_]rﬁ:‘r_.l [ s L oA I - L= 2 i 5 ¥ iy T ey inh ! i - - o ..,:.‘i,_h () tﬂé r!:-:iué\ lt_l
L 'l ) I.1I-g.l ] %
DS SR SRR AT

Th el o | [Rigpseyel B 8 | = S ES R AL Ry B e e i e 1 ey Sy B et L
" .r'Fﬁ; AT R s e A § o e P e e L il T R ol ey e Z =N i EARRLETT BRI G T T

e ]
e T, S T TR L S



: ¥ r
¥
By e TR e

MINUTES ¢ | F PIKEVILLE

posed to provide sanitary sewer service for industrial, institutional, commercial
and residential growth in the Pikeville area, and;

. 'WHEREAS, under the terms of Federal Water Pollution Control Act Amendments
of 1972 (Public Law 92-500), the Environmental Protection Agency 1is authorizied
to render financial assistance by way of Federal grants to aid in construction
of sewage treatment works and certain related facilities with consideration for
approval to be based on applications submitted through the Kentucky Department
for Natural Resources and Environmental Protection, and,

WHEREAS, the improvements proposed for construction by the City of Pikeville
are concidered to be eligible for such federal assistance,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of Pikeville, Kentucky:

That the Mayor be and he is hereby authorized to execute and submit an
application through the Kentucky Department for Natural Resources and Environmental
Protection with such required supporting data as 1s necesary to obtain federal
grant assistance under Public Law 92-500 as administered by the Environmental
Protection Agency to aid in the construction of treatment and transportation
facilities.

/s/ W. C. Hambley, M.D.

Harding Dawahare made the motion to adopt the resolution. Buford Johnson secnndedi
the motion. Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

COMMISSIONER: BUFORD JOHNSON YES
HARDING DAWAHARE YES
ROBERT AMOS, JR. YES
MAYOR: W. C. HAMBLEY, M.D. YES

The Motion Carried.

Payment in the amount of $9,000.00 was discussed for used brick which came
from the Hobbs Warehouse payable to Urban Renewal. It was decided that it could
be a possible to budget the money from 1980-81 Revenue Sharing funds.

Resolution R-80-032 was presented and read entitled:

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AMENDED AGREEMENT WITH EVANS MCGRAW FOR
CONSULTING ENGINEERING SERVICE

WHEREAS, various City Projects will require the services of a Professional
Engineer; and,

WHEREAS, Evans McGraw has submitted a letter/proposal to provide said services
for compensation stated therein; and,

WHEREAS, the said Proposal is approved,

NOW, THEHEFDRE,rBE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and City Clerk are authorized
to execute the said roposal to accept same and to bind the City to the terms
thereof.

An emergency is declared to exist with regard to the foregoing Resolution and
the same shall be in full force and effect immediately upon subscription and
approval thereof.

At Pikeville, Kentucky, this 28 day of July, 1980.

Commissioner Harding Dawahare moved the adoption of the foreoging Resolution.
Commissioner Buford Johnson seconded the Motion.

Upon roll call the votes were as follows:

W. C. HAMBLEY, M.D., MAYOR YES
HARDING DAWAHRE, COMMISSIONER YES
EUGENE DAVID, COMMISSIONER ABSENT
ROBERT AMOS, JR., COMMISSIONER YES
BUFORD JOHNSON, COMMISSIONER YES

The Mayor declared the within Resolution adopted.

&5{ W. C. Hambley, M.D,
. C. HAMBLEY, M.D.. MAYOR

ATTEST:

s/ Charles L. Huffman, Jr.,
éﬁéﬁtﬁs L. AUFFMAN, JR.

CITY CLERK

Harding Dawahare made the motion to adopt the resolution, but items 12 & 13 on
the agreement will be deleted. Buford Johnson seconded the motion. Upon roll
call the vote was as follows:

Eir
fere) Bl BT T

R g e R P R g kT

0 Mk WP el Bl e T

fLr ¥ - Pl s T o o

¥ Mt adn b oma izl MaTEE i &
_..-'Ju.r] - i e .
P AT

i d
e AR S Ry i S T




J
i
:

B =i e e g
T -.Err et Ay -iﬁ-p'-q--i'_-n.-.'—-_

MINUTES

COMMISSIONER: BUFORD JOHNSON
HARDING DAWAHARE
ROBERT AMOS, JR.

MAYOR: W. C. HAMBLEY, M.D.

The Motion Carried.

Kentucky Powere Company presented an agreement to the City for a SOKVA
transformer for the water pumping station at Toler Gap. The fee would be approx--
imately $82.50 plus fuel adjustment per month. Robert Amos made the motion to
accept the agreement. Buford Johnson seconded the motion. Upon roll call the
vote was as follows:

COMMISSIONER: BUFORD JOHNSON YES
HARDING DAWAHARE YES
ROBERT AMOS, JR. YES
MAYOR: W. C. HAMBLEY, M.D. YES

The Motion Carried.

A 1list of status changes that had taken place since the last meeting were
brought before the Commission. No Action Taken.

Monthly reports from the Police department and the City's Cash flow were
presented to the Commission. No Action Taken.

Buford Johnson made the motion to adjourn. Harding Dawahare seconded the
motion. Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

COMMISSIONER: BUFORD JOHNSON YES
HARDING DAWAHARE YES
ROBERT AMOS, JR. YES
MAYOR: W. C. HAMBLEY, M.D. YES

The Motion Carried.

i

REGULAR MEETING - AUGUST 11, 1980

A Regular Meeting of the Board of Commissioners of the City of Pikeville was
held on August 11, 1980, at 7:30 P.M., at the Regular Meeting Place of said Board
of Commissioners at the 0ld City Hall Building in Pikeville, Ky.

Mayor W. C. Hambley, M.D., presided and upon call of the roll, the following
members were determined to be present:

COMMISSIONER: BUFORD JOHNSON
EUGENE DAVIS
ROBERT AMOS, JR.

MAYOR: w. C. HAMBLEY, M.D.

Commissioner Harding Dawahare was absent.

The minutes were read for the previous regular meeting of July 28, 1980,
and were approved without any additions or corrections.

Robert Pinson was present on behalf of the Merchant's Association to propose
a clean-up day to be held on Sunday, August 2}, 1980, for the down-town district.
On this day, the merchants will clean their store fronts and sidewalks and with
a joint effort from the City supplying the street sweeper and washer, they hope
to make Pikeville's business district cleaner. The Commission agreed to allow
the use of the street sweeper and washer on this day.

A complaint was registered against the parking of trucks and cars along the
street in front of the Coca-Cola Plant. It was said that when coming across the
railroad tracks, the drivers view is blocked and has become hazardous. It was
suggested that it be prohibited to park trucks and cars fifty feet in front or in
back of the railroad tracks where Mildred Street crosses Cline Street. An ordin-
ance is beomg drafted to this effect.

Community Development bills in the amount of $36,455.09 were presented to
the Commission for approval of payment. Buford Johnson made the motion to approve
payment. Eugene Davis seconded the motion. Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

COMMISSIONER: BUFORD JOHNSON YES
EUGENE DAVIS YES
ROBERT AMOS, JR. YES
MAYOR: w. C. HAMBLEY, M.D. YES

The Motion Carried.

John Rasnick submitted a bill in the amount of $3,500.00 for the phase
converter for the Cedar Gap subdivision. $1,500.00 of this amount is the develop-

i afe i
1oyt gﬁ i
= I -

K ey o b '3
WrE e P BT e | i
_Jﬂnj e i o :
i

e

T,

:J!r'llr"_h: 1
i ¢

P e e e

x i ¥ 3 i
e . A TS g S e



